from the point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable or
payable that is denominated in the foreign currency.

(1) Foreign Currency Risk Exposure

The company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the year expressed in Rs as follows:

31st March 2019
(Rs. in Lakhs)

31st March 2018
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables - USD 126.89 213.44

Forward Cover Contracts - USD - 647.53

Net unhedged Exposure - USD 126.89 (434.09)

(2) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The impact on the Company’s pre-tax equity is due
to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges and net investment hedges. The
Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Sensitivity Analysis

Effect on profit before tax in INR lakhs

31st March 2019 31st March 2018

USD Exposure in INR 1% -Strengthening 1.27 (4.34)

USD Exposure in INR 1% -Weakening (1.27) 4.34

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  201 9

(c) Equity price risk

The company carries a significant amount of investments held as FVTPL (under current investments) which are affected
by swings in the equity price in the market. The risk of equity price changes are managed by the company by closely
monitoring the market position and accodingly determining the entry and exit into the markets from time to time and also
by having a diversified portfolio of investments.

Sensitivity Analysis
Effect on profit before tax in INR lakhs

31st March 2019 31st March 2018

Equity price exposure for current investments 1% -Strengthening 15.27 16.03

[…]

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The impact on the Company’s pre-tax equity is due
to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges and net investment hedges. The
Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Sensitivity Analysis

Effect on profit before tax in INR lakhs

31st March 2019 31st March 2018

USD Exposure in INR 1% -Strengthening 1.27 (4.34)

USD Exposure in INR 1% -Weakening (1.27) 4.34

(c) Equity price risk

The company carries a significant amount of investments held as FVTPL (under current investments) which are affected
by swings in the equity price in the market. The risk of equity price changes are managed by the company by closely
monitoring the market position and accodingly determining the entry and exit into the markets from time to time and also
by having a diversified portfolio of investments.

Sensitivity Analysis
Effect on profit before tax in INR lakhs

31st March 2019 31st March 2018

Equity price exposure for current investments 1% -Strengthening 15.27 16.03

Equity price exposure for current investments 1% -Weakening (15.27) (16.03)

143

Financial Assets

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  201 9

NOTE   43
FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd....)

(d) Commodity price risk

The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to fluctuations due to various factors.  In the ordinary course of
business, the company is exposed to commodity price risk to the extent its open sales are not balanced by inventory.  The
company has in place in a risk management policy to manange such risk by having conscious limits on the sales committed
for future periods for which production is yet to be completed and inventory in place.

(B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading